KINGDEE INTERNATIONAL SOFTWARE GROUP COMPANY LIMITED

 12

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information

4. Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

(a) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Impact of adoption (Continued)

(3) Other financial assets

Other financial assets include other receivables and cash and cash equivalents also subject to the

impairment requirements of IFRS 9, the identified impairment loss was immaterial.

(b) IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers– Impact of adoption

The group has adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers from 1 January 2018 which

resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial

statements. In accordance with the transition provisions in IFRS 15, the Group elected a modified

retrospective approach for the adoption. In summary, the following adjustments were made to the

amounts recognised in the balance sheet at the date of initial application (1 January 2018):

 IAS 18

carrying amount

31 Dec 2017 Reclassification Remeasurements

IFRS 15

carrying amount

1 January 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Due from customers on

implementation contracts 432,802 (432,802) - -

Contract assets - 432,802 - 432,802

Trade and other payables 678,120 (185,023) - 493,097

Advances from customers on

implementation contracts 323,897 (323,897) - -

Deferred income 197,827 (113,313) - 84,514

Contract liabilities - 622,233 - 622,233

Presentation of assets and liabilities related to contracts with customers

The group has also changed the presentation of certain amounts in the balance sheet to reflect the

terminology of IFRS 15:

 Contract assets recognised in relation to implementation contracts were previously presented

as due from customers on implementation contracts (RMB432,802 as at 1 January 2018).

 Contract liabilities in relation to software implementation and cloud services contracts were

previously included in deferred income (RMB113,313 as at 1 January 2018).

 Contract liabilities in relation to implementation contracts were previously presented as